

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 07-CV-00644-WDM-KLM

EDWARD J. KERBER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

QWEST GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PLAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**QWEST'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' FIRST,
THIRD, FOURTH AND FIFTH CLAIMS FOR RELIEF**

July 14, 2008

Christopher J. Koenigs
Michael B. Carroll
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-297-2900
Facsimile: 303-298-0940
Email: ckoenigs@sah.com
mcarroll@sah.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Qwest Is Entitled To Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ First Claim.....	2
1. The Plan’s Amendment Procedure Fully Complies with the Requirements of Section 402(b)(3) as Interpreted by the Supreme Court in <i>Curtiss-Wright</i>	3
2. Even If the Plan’s Amendment Procedure Were Inadequate, Plaintiffs Would Not Be Entitled to the Relief They Seek Because They Have Not Proven Detrimental Reliance by Plaintiffs or Bad Faith or Active Concealment by Qwest.....	4
B. Qwest Is Entitled To Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Third, Fourth and Fifth Claims.	6
1. Qwest Approved the 2005 Amendment By Means of the Oct. 2005 Resolutions.....	7
2. Even If Qwest Failed To Approve the 2005 Amendment by Means of the Oct. 2005 Resolutions, Qwest Subsequently Ratified that Amendment Before Its Effective Date.....	14
3. Even If the Oct. 2005 and Dec. 2006 Resolutions Were Defective, Plaintiffs Have Not Proven Detrimental Reliance by Plaintiffs or Bad Faith or Active Concealment by Qwest.....	15
III. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Avondale Industries, Inc.,
905 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1990) 5, 15

Aldridge v. Lily-Tulip, Inc.,
40 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 1994) 5, 10, 15

Alford v. Kimberly-Clark Tissue Co.,
14 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Ala. 1998) 15

Allison v. Bank One-Denver,
289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) 10, 13

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 2

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 2

Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen,
514 U.S. 73 (1995)..... 3, 4, 9, 14

Franklin v. First Union Corp.,
84 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Va. 2000) 11, 15

Halliburton Co. Benefits Comm. v. Graves,
463 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2006) 14

Haran v. Dow Jones & Co.,
216 F.3d 1072, 2000 WL 777982 (2d Cir. 2000) 8

Horn v. Berdon, Inc. Defined Ben. Pension Plan,
938 F.2d 125 (9th Cir. 1991) 10

Huber v. Casablanca Industries, Inc.,
916 F.2d 85 (3rd Cir. 1990) 11

In re Florance,
343 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*,
360 N.W.2d 626 (Minn. 1985) 10, 11

In re Wendland-Reiner Trust,
267 Neb. 696, 677 N.W.2d 117 (Neb. 2004)..... 12

Ingersoll-Rand v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... 16

Krumme v. Wesrpoint Stevens, Inc.,
143 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1998) 10

Loskill v. Barnett Banks, Inc. Severance Pay Plan,
289 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2002) 15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 2

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 16

Murphy v. Keystone Steel & Wire Co.,
61 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1995) 5, 8, 15

Peckham v. Gem State Mut. of Omaha,
964 F.2d 1043 (10th Cir. 1992) 13

Rinard v. Eastern Co.,
978 F.2d 265 (6th Cir. 1992) 11

Sage v. Automation, Inc. Pension Plan & Trust,
845 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1988) 16

Schoonejongen v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,
143 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998) 7

Schoonejongen v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,
18 F.3d 1034 (3d Cir. 1994) 11

Schoonejongen v. Curtiss-Wright,
1997 WL 34486781 (D.N.J. June 25, 1997)..... 14, 15

Whitfield v. Torch Operating Co.,
935 F. Supp. 822 (E.D. La. 1996)..... 15

Other Authorities

ERISA Section 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024 9

ERISA Section 402, 29 U.S.C. § 1102 2, 3, 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) 2

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 12

M. Radford, G. Bogert & G. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees* (rev. 3d ed.
2006) 9

Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001)..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957)..... 9

Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) 13

Unif. Trust Code, 7C U.L.A. 546 (2006)..... 13

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1986)..... 12
